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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis of Opioid Antagonists for 
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AUTHORS David, Sean; Chu, Isabella; Lancaster, Tim; Stead, Lindsay; Evins, 
Eden; Prochaska, Judith 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kristian Thorlund 
McMaster University  
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript by Sean et al is clearly written and answers a 
simple, yet important question. I only have two key suggestions for 
the authors.  
 
First, the introduction seems somewhat long. The second paragraph 
in the introduction dealing with the neurological properties of nicotine 
seem out of place and could be skipped.  
 
Second, an unexplored likely source of heterogeneity is the dose of 
naltrexone. Dosing groups should be created and explored, at least 
in a subgroup analysis. 

 

REVIEWER Wolfgang Viechtbauer 
Maastricht University, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Jan-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read the manuscript with focus on the methodology and 
statistical methods. In general, the methods used are clearly 
described, appropriate, and the authors' conclusions are in 
accordance with the results from the meta-analysis. I only have a 
few minor comments I would like the authors to address.  
 
page 4: What do the RRs reported here represent? The risk of 
*relapsing* (within 6 months?) when receiving placebo versus the 
medication or the chance of (6 month?) *abstinence* when receiving 
the medication versus placebo? (these are not the same, so please 
clarify).  
 
page 6: The authors refer to Appendix 1 here, but I cannot find this 
appendix.  
 
page 6: Why was the term 'buprenorphine' not included as a search 
term?  
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page 8 and Table 1: I take it that the three Naltrexone arms in 
O’Malley et al 2006 were combined into a single group? Please 
clarify this in the text.  
 
page 8 and Table 1: It is not clear to me whether Table 1 includes 
the data from the Mayo Clinic site sample. Please clarify.  
 
page 8: For references 26 and 27, the authors obtained abstinence 
data from the authors directly. Ref 26 is Baltieri et al 2009, which I 
see included in Table 1. Ref 27 is Szombathyne-Meszaros et al 
2010, which is not included in Table 1. Please clarify.  
 
page 8-9: I find the organisation of the information on this page a bit 
confusing. First, some results are given, then some details are given 
about the characteristics of the studies and some issues with the 
data extraction, again followed by some additional results. Please 
restructure this part, so that first, the studies/issues are described, 
followed by the results.  
 
page 9 and Table 2: I see no results in Table 2 regarding the short-
term abstinence effects. Also, why not include these studies in Table 
1?  
 
page 12: The last sentence before the start of the 'Conclusion' 
section is incomplete.  
 
Table 1: It would be useful to add the reference numbers under the 
Trial column.  
 
Table 2: Please correct the second subheading in the table to 
"Naltrexone vs placebo (with NRT)". Also, it would again be useful to 
add the ref numbers. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

• Reviewer Name Kristian Thorlund  

Institution and Country McMaster University  

Hamilton, Ontario, Canada  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: 'None declared'  

The manuscript by Sean et al is clearly written and answers a simple, yet important question. I only 

have two key suggestions for the authors.  

 

First, the introduction seems somewhat long. The second paragraph in the introduction dealing with 

the neurological properties of nicotine seem out of place and could be skipped.  

 

Response: We have removed the second paragraph.  

 

Second, an unexplored likely source of heterogeneity is the dose of naltrexone. Dosing groups should 

be created and explored, at least in a subgroup analysis.  

 

Response: We considered differences in dose as a source of heterogeneity, so where possible 

included trial subgroups with naltrexone dose of 50 mg/day or higher in the Cochrane Review. Only 

one study (Toll 2010a) used lower dose (25 mg/day). The decision was made when conducting the 

Cochrane Review not to conduct sensitivity analyses or meta-regression by dose because of the 

small number of trials and subjects with naltrexone doses <50 mg or >100 mg but sensitivity analysis 

(including vs. excluding 20 mg group) (p.8) did not demonstrate a difference in abstinence outcomes; 
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however, it is noteworthy that regardless of dose, the effect sizes for short-term and long-term 

abstinence were similar across studies.  

 

Reviewer Name Wolfgang Viechtbauer  

Institution and Country Maastricht University, The Netherlands  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  

 

Response: We now declare no competing interests (p. 10).  

 

I have read the manuscript with focus on the methodology and statistical methods. In general, the 

methods used are clearly described, appropriate, and the authors' conclusions are in accordance with 

the results from the meta analysis. I only have a few minor comments I would like the authors to 

address.  

Page 4: What do the RRs reported here represent? The risk of *relapsing* (within 6 months?) when 

receiving placebo versus the medication or the chance of (6 month?) *abstinence* when receiving the 

medication versus placebo? (these are not the same, so please clarify).  

 

Response: The relative risks (RR) represent the number of abstinent subjects/number randomized to 

active drug vs. number of abstinent subjects/number randomized to placebo at longest follow-up (six 

months or longer) (described ‘Data Analysis’ section p. 7).  

 

Page 6: The authors refer to Appendix 1 here, but I cannot find this appendix.  

 

Response: This was an error. We did not include an appendix. Results from the search are reported 

in Table 1 for studies included in the meta-analysis of abstinence outcomes and PRISMA diagram 

(Figure 1). Additional details including descriptions of excluded studies and reasons for exclusion are 

reported in the published Cochrane Review (David SP, Lancaster T, Stead LF, Evins AE, Prochaska 

JJ. Opioid antagonists for smoking cessation. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 6(2013):CD003086.)  

 

Page 6: Why was the term 'buprenorphine' not included as a search term?  

 

Response: Buprenorphine was included as a search term and we were mistaken in not stating so in 

our methods. We have revised and note ‘buprenorphine’ as a search term in the revision.  

 

Page 8 and Table 1: I take it that the three Naltrexone arms in O’Malley et al 2006 were combined 

into a single group? Please clarify this in the text.  

 

Response: The 50 mg and 100 mg treatment arms from O’Malley et al 2006 were combined for the 

meta-analysis. This is now clarified in the text on p.8.  

 

Page 8 and Table 1: It is not clear to me whether Table 1 includes the data from the Mayo Clinic site 

sample. Please clarify.  

 

Response: The Wong et al., 1999 study published results from a five-site trial from only one site 

(Mayo Clinic). Results from the other four sites were never published and repeated requests from the 

principal investigator of the multisite trial were unsuccessful in obtaining data from the sites with 

unpublished data.  

 

Page 8: For references 26 and 27, the authors obtained abstinence data from the authors directly. Ref 

26 is Baltieri et al 2009, which I see included in Table 1. Ref 27 is Szombathyne-Meszaros et al 2010, 

which is not included in Table 1. Please clarify.  
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Response: The ‘Szombathyne-Meszaros et al 2010’ reference was the abstract for a conference 

paper presentation where the study was presented but the author Meszaros now uses a different, 

unhyphenated surname. We have changed the reference for consistency.  

 

Page 8-9: I find the organisation of the information on this page a bit confusing. First, some results are 

given, then some details are given about the characteristics of the studies and some issues with the 

data extraction, again followed by some additional results. Please restructure this part, so that first, 

the studies/issues are described, followed by the results.  

 

Response: We have restructured this section to report the issues with the studies first, followed by the 

results of the meta-analyses.  

 

Page 9 and Table 2: I see no results in Table 2 regarding the short-term abstinence effects. Also, why 

not include these studies in Table 1?  

 

Response: We now present the results for short-term abstinence outcomes in a newly-added table 

(Table 3).  

 

Page 12: The last sentence before the start of the 'Conclusion' section is incomplete.  

 

Response: We have removed this sentence fragment.  

 

Table 1: It would be useful to add the reference numbers under the Trial column.  

 

Response: We have added reference numbers under the Trial column.  

 

Table 2: Please correct the second subheading in the table to "Naltrexone vs placebo (with NRT)". 

Also, it would again be useful to add the ref numbers.  

 

Response: We have corrected the second subheading as suggested and added reference numbers. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Wolfgang Viechtbauer 
Maastricht University, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Feb-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I thank the authors for taking my comments into consideration. I 
have no further comments or questions about the manuscript.  
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